
EMERGENCY ADOPTED RULES 

 

 Emergency adoption of new rules, amendment of existing rules, repeal of existing rules, and 

adoption by reference, shall become effective immediately, unless otherwise stated therein, upon the 

filing of the rule with Legislative Reference Service.  Emergency rules may be effective for a period of 

not longer than 120 days. 

 

 

A. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Repealed Rule: 

Chapter 290-3-5 Private School Licensure in Alabama 

Date Filed:  July 8, 2014 

 

Person to contact for copy of rule: 

Dennis Heard 

PO Box 302101 

Montgomery, AL  36130-2101 

 

B. HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Amended Rules: 

660-2-2-.03 Rights and Responsibilities of Applicants and Recipients 

660-2-2-.41 Unauthorized Electronic Benefits Transfer (EBT) Transaction 

and Unauthorized FA Expenditures 

Date Filed:  July 2, 2014 

 

Person to contact for copy of rule: 

Gail M. Grobe 

50 Ripley St Room 2122 

Montgomery, AL  36130-4000 

 

C. SECRETARY OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE 

New Rule: 

820-2-2-.25 Domestic Violence Voter Affirmation Form 

Date Filed:  July 3, 2014 

 

Person to contact for copy of rule: 

Jean Brown 

Office of the Secretary of State 

State Capitol 

Montgomery AL  36104 

 


